UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM S-1 REGISTRATION STATEMENT **UNDER** THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933

		tensity Therapeutics, Inc. act name of registrant as specified in its charter)		
Delaware		2836		46-1488089
(State or other jurisdiction incorporation or organization		(Primary standard industrial classification code number)	i	(I.R.S. employer identification number)
(Address, i	ncluding zip code, and te	61 Wilton Road, 3 rd Floor Westport, CT 06880 Telephone: (203) 221-7381 lephone number, including area code, of registrant's	principal executive of	offices)
(Na	nme, address, including zi	Lewis H. Bender Chief Executive Officer 61 Wilton Road, 3 rd Floor Westport, CT 06880 Telephone: (203) 221-7381 ip code, and telephone number, including area code,	of agent for service)	
		Copies to:		
Daniel L. McDermott V One Vand New Yo	I. Cohen, Esq. Woodard, Esq. Will & Emery LLP Jerbilt Avenue rk, NY 10017 (212) 547-5400	Ivan K. Blumenthal, Esq. Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky and Popeo, P.C. 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 Telephone: (212) 935-3000		
Approximate date of commencen	nent of proposed sale to	the public: As soon as practicable after this registrat	tion statement becom	nes effective.
If any of the securities being regist following box. \Box	ered on this form are to l	be offered on a delayed or continuous basis pursuan	t to Rule 415 under	the Securities Act of 1933, check the
		ffering pursuant to Rule 462(b) under the Securities tatement for the same offering. b 333-260565	s Act, check the follo	owing box and list the Securities Act
If this form is a post-effective amen number of the earlier effective registratio	•	Rule 462(c) under the Securities Act, check the follow offering. \square	wing box and list the	e Securities Act registration statement
If this form is a post-effective amer number of the earlier effective registratio		Rule 462(d) under the Securities Act, check the follow offering. \square	wing box and list the	e Securities Act registration statement
Indicate by check mark whether th of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated	e registrant is a large acc filer" and "smaller reporti	elerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated ing company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (C	filer, or a smaller rep Check one).	porting company. See the definitions
Large accelerated filer Non-accelerated filer	□ þ	Accelerated filer Smaller reporting com Emerging growth com		□ þ þ
If an emerging growth company, ifinancial accounting standards provided t	•	the registrant has elected not to use the extended the Securities Act.	transition period for	complying with any new or revised
further amendment which specifically	states that this Regist	ent on such date or dates as may be necessary to tration Statement shall thereafter become effect ffective on such date as the Commission, acting pu	ive in accordance	with Section 8(a) of the Securities

EXPLANATORY NOTE AND INCORPORATION OF CERTAIN INFORMATION BY REFERENCE

This Registration Statement (the "Registration Statement") is being filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") with respect to the registration of (i) additional shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), of Intensity Therapeutics, Inc. (the "Registrant"), and (ii) warrants to purchase shares of Common Stock (together with the additional shares of Common Stock, the "Securities"), pursuant to Rule 462(b) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. This Registration Statement relates to and incorporates by reference the contents of, including all amendments and exhibits thereto, the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-260565) (the "Prior Registration Statement"), which the Commission declared effective on June 29, 2023.

The Registrant is filing this Registration Statement for the sole purpose of increasing the aggregate offering price of the Securities to be offered in the public offering by \$4,051,450, which includes additional shares of Common Stock that the underwriters have the option to purchase. The additional Securities that are being registered for sale are in an amount and at a price that together represent no more than 20% of the maximum aggregate offering price set forth in the Calculation of Filing Fee Table filed as Exhibit 107 to the Prior Registration Statement.

The required opinion and consents are listed on the Exhibit Index attached hereto and filed herewith.

1

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description
5.1	Opinion of McDermott Will & Emery LLP
23.1	Consent of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
23.2	Consent of McDermott Will & Emery LLP (included in Exhibit 5.1)
24.1	Power of Attorney (included on the signature page of the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-260565), filed with the Commission on October 28, 2021 and incorporated herein by reference)
107	Filing Fee Table

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, the Registrant has duly caused this registration statement to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of Westport, CT on the 29th day of June, 2023.

Intensity Therapeutics, Inc.

By: /s/ Lewis H. I

Name: Lewis H. Bender

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer, Chairman

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, this registration statement has been signed by the following persons in the capacities and on the 29th day of June, 2023.

Signature	Title			
/s/ Lewis H. Bender	President and Chief Executive Officer, Chairman			
Lewis H. Bender	(Principal Executive Officer)			
/s/ John Wesolowski John Wesolowski	Interim Chief Financial Officer, Principal Accounting Officer and Controller (Principal Financial Officer and Principal Accounting Officer)			
/s/ Daniel Donovan	Director			
Mr. Daniel Donovan				
*	Director			
Dr. Emer Leahy				
*	Director			
Dr. Mark A. Goldberg				
*By: /s/ Lewis H. Bender Lewis H. Bender Attorney-in-Fact				



June 29, 2023

Intensity Therapeutics, Inc. 61 Wilton Road, 3rd Floor Westport, CT 06880

Re: Registration Statement on Form S-1

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as counsel to Intensity Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), in connection with the preparation of the Company's (1) registration statement on Form S-1, Registration No. 333-260565, under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), initially confidentially submitted by the Company with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") on September 20, 2021, publicly filed with the Commission on October 28, 2021 and amended on November 12, 2021, November 18, 2021, December 8, 2021, December 9, 2021, January 7, 2022, April 20, 2022, May 16, 2022, September 20, 2022, October 3, 2022, November 2, 2022, January 13, 2023, January 27, 2023, May 18, 2023, June 9, 2023 and June 23, 2023, as thereafter amended or supplemented (the "Initial Registration Statement") and (2) second registration statement on Form S-1 filed with the Commission on June 29, 2023 pursuant to Rule 462(b) promulgated under the Securities Act (the "462(b) Registration Statement" and, together with the Initial Registration Statement, the "Registration Statements"). This opinion letter is being furnished to you in connection with your filing of the 462(b) Registration Statement. The 424(b) Registration Statement relates to the registration of the proposed offer and sale of a proposed maximum aggregate offering price of \$3,737,500 of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share (the "Common Stock"), including shares of Common Stock to cover the Underwriters' (as defined below) option to purchase additional shares, if any, and warrants to be issued to the Underwriters (the "Underwriter Warrants") to purchase shares of Common Stock (the "Warrant Shares") at a maximum aggregate purchase price of \$313,950. The shares of Common Stock to be sold by the Company identified in the Registration Statement and the Warrant Shares are referred to herein as the "Shares."

In rendering the opinion set forth herein, we have examined the originals, or photostatic or certified copies, of (i) the Company's Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws, each as currently in effect, (ii) the forms of the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and Amended and Restated Bylaws, filed as Exhibits 3.3 and 3.5 to the Initial Registration Statement, respectively, each of which is to be in effect prior to the closing of the offering contemplated by the Registration Statements (iii) certain resolutions of the Board of Directors of the Company related to the filing of the Registration Statements, the authorization and issuance of the Shares and related matters, (iv) the Registration Statements and all exhibits thereto, (v) the form of underwriting agreement to be entered into by and between the Company and The Benchmark Company, LLC, as representative of the underwriters (the "Underwriters"), substantially in the form of which to be filed as Exhibit 1.1 to the Initial Registration Statement (the "Underwriting Agreement"), (vi) the form of Underwriter Warrant and (vii) such other records, documents and instruments as we deemed relevant and necessary for purposes of the opinion stated herein.

In making the foregoing examination we have assumed the genuineness of all signatures, the legal capacity of all natural persons, the authenticity of all documents submitted to us as originals, the conformity to original documents of all documents submitted to us as photostatic or certified copies, and the authenticity of the originals of such copies. As to all questions of fact material to this opinion, where such facts have not been independently established, we have relied, to the extent we have deemed reasonably appropriate, upon representations or certificates of officers of the Company or governmental officials.

We have assumed that (i) the Company's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation will be filed with the Secretary of State for the State of Delaware under Delaware law before the issuance of the Shares, (ii) the Company's Amended and Restated Bylaws will be adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company before the issuance of the Shares, (iii) the specific terms of the sale of Shares will be duly authorized by the Board of Directors of the Company, a duly authorized committee thereof or a person or body pursuant to an authorization granted in accordance with Section 152 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (iv) the Warrant Shares will be issued in accordance with the form of Underwriter Warrant, and (v) the purchase price for the shares to be sold pursuant to the 462(b) Registration will be within the price range set forth in the Initial Registration Statement.

We do not express any opinion herein concerning any law other than the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

Based upon the foregoing, and subject to the qualifications, assumptions, limitations and exceptions stated herein, we are of the opinion that:

- 1. The Shares have been duly authorized by the Company and when issued by the Company against payment therefor in accordance with the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter Warrant and in a manner described in the Initial Registration Statement, the Shares will be validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.
- 2. The Underwriter Warrants have been duly authorized by the Company and when executed, issued and delivered by the Company in accordance with the Underwriter Warrant and in a manner described in the Initial Registration Statement, the Underwriter Warrants will be valid and legally binding obligations of the Company.

This opinion speaks only as of the date hereof. We expressly disclaim any responsibility to advise you of any development or circumstance of any kind, including any change of law or fact, that may occur after the date of this opinion that might affect the opinions expressed therein.

We hereby consent to the submission of this opinion to the Commission as an exhibit to the 462(b) Registration Statement. We hereby also consent to the reference to our firm under the caption "Legal Matters" in the Initial Registration Statement. We do not admit in providing such consent that we are included within the category of persons whose consent is required under Section 7 of the Securities Act and the rules and regulations of the Commission thereunder.

Sincerely,

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

We consent to the incorporation by reference in this Registration Statement of Intensity Therapeutics, Inc. on Form S-1 (No. 333-) filed pursuant to Rule 462(b) of the Securities Act of 1933, to be filed on or about June 29, 2023 of our report dated March 21, 2023, except for the 2^{nd} paragraph of Note A[1], and its related effects to the financial statements, which is as of May 18, 2023, on our audits of the financial statements as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 and for each of the years then ended. Our report includes an explanatory paragraph about the existence of substantial doubt concerning the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

/s/ EisnerAmper LLP

EISNERAMPER LLP

New York, New York

June 29, 2023

Calculation of Filing Fee Tables

S-1 (Form Type)

Intensity Therapeutics, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Table 1: Newly Registered and Carry Forward Securities

	Security Type	Security Class Title Newly Registered Securities	Fee Calculation or Carry Forward Rule	Maximum Aggregate Offering Price ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	Fee Rate	 nount of istration Fee
Fees to be Paid	Equity	Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	(1)	\$ 3,737,500	.0001102	\$ 411.87
	Other	Underwriter Warrants	(4)			
Fees to be Paid	Equity	Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, issuable upon exercise of the	(1)			
		Underwriter Warrants ⁽³⁾		\$ 313,950	.0001102	\$ 34.60
		Total Offering Amounts		\$ 4,051,450		\$ 446.47
		Total Fees Previously Paid				\$
		Net Fee Due				\$ 446.47

- (1) Estimated solely for the purpose of computing the amount of the registration fee pursuant to Rule 457(o) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.
- (2) Includes shares of Common Stock granted pursuant to the underwriters' option to purchase additional shares of Common Stock.
- (3) The registrant has agreed to issue, upon the closing of this offering, underwriter warrant to the underwriters, entitling them to purchase a number of shares of common stock equal to 7% of the aggregate shares of common stock sold in this offering (including any shares sold pursuant to the over-allotment option). The exercise price of the underwriter warrant will be equal to 120% of the public offering price of the common stock offered hereby.
- (4) In accordance with Rule 457(g) under the Securities Act, because the shares of Common Stock underlying the Underwriter Warrants are registered hereby, no separate registration fee is required with respect to the Underwriter Warrants registered hereby.